

No. 87127

IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPETENCY OF
STEVEN PARKUS.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Washington County, Missouri
The Honorable Robert C. Stillwell, Judge

ATTORNEY GENERAL'S STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

STEPHEN D. HAWKE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35242
P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
(573) 751-3825 fax
stephen.hawke@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

POINTS RELIED ON 12

ARGUMENT

Point I - The circuit court did not complete its responsibility
under §552.060, RSMo. 14

Point II - The circuit court had no authority to order the resentencing
of Parkus to life without parole 17

Point III - Parkus is not mentally retarded 23

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE 30

APPENDIX A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	23, 24
<u>Calvert v. Latimer</u> , 670 S.W.2d 588 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984)	15
<u>Goldberg v. Mos</u> , 631 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. 1982)	15
<u>Goodwin v. State</u> , 2006 WL 1147691 (Mo. banc May 2, 2006)	24, 25, 27, 28
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 102 S.W.3d 535 (Mo. banc 2003)	19
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.15	9, 18-20
<u>Nguyen v. Wang</u> , 182 S.W.3d 688 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	5
<u>Parkus v. Bowersox</u> , 157 F.3d 1136 (8 th Cir. 1998)	9
<u>Parkus v. Bowersox</u> , 527 U.S. 1043 (1999)	9
<u>Parkus v. Delo</u> , 33 F.3d 933 (8 th Cir. 1994)	9
<u>Parkus v. Missouri</u> , 488 U.S. 900 (1988)	9
<u>Parkus v. Missouri</u> , 495 U.S. 940 (1990)	9
<u>Parkus v. State</u> , 781 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. banc 1989)	9, 19
<u>Shelter Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kramer</u> , 741 S.W.2d 302 (Mo. App. S.D. 1987)	15
<u>State v. Parkus</u> , 753 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. banc 1988)	8, 18
<u>State v. Self</u> , 155 S.W.3d 756 (Mo. banc 2005)	21
<u>State v. Taylor</u> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004)	5
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 126 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. banc 2004)	25

Other Authorities

Missouri Constitution Article V, §3 (as amended in 1982) 4

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 91 19

§547.070, RSMo. 2000 18

§552.020 17

§552.030 17

§552.060, RSMo. 2000 9, 14-18, 21

§558.060 10

§565.030, RSMo. Cum. Supp. 2005 19, 23-28
